Repayment dates vary from one to twenty-three months (2018-19: one to seventeen months). The maturity profile is disclosed in
note D3. Principal and interest repayments were made quarterly in arrears. Where an extension of the original term is requested,
the department has an option to refinance the loan as a variable rate loan. This option was not adopted in 2019-20 (2018-19:
1.90%).

Borrowings are split between current and non-current liabilities using the principles set out under the basis of financial statement
preparation section of this financial report.

The fair value of interest-bearing liabilities and borrowing rates are set out in Note D3-4. Any borrowing costs are added to the
carrying amount of the borrowing to the extent they are not settled in the period in which they arise.

21

Annual Report 2019–20
Department of the Premier and Cabinet  68

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

C7: Interest-Bearing Liabilities (cont'd)

Disclosures about Sensitivity to Interest Rate Movements

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on net income if interest rates would change by +/-1 % from the
year end rates as applied to the department's variable rate borrowings from QTC for 2019-20.

Carrying
2019 Interest Rate Risk

Financial Financial Liability
amount -1% +1%

Year
$'000 Operating Operating

Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2020 OTC Borrowings - - - -

Potential impact on - -

12019 lore Borrowings I 9,057 (91 ) (91) 91 I 911

I I Potential impact on (91) (91) 911 911

The borrowings from OTC with variable rate is nil for 2019-20 (2018-19: $9.057M). The impact of these interest rate movemenls
are mitigated through loan receivable agreements made between the department and SQ (Note D3-4).

CB: Accrued Employee Benefits

Current

Long service leave levy payable

Annual leave payable

Accrued salaries and wages

Total Current

Non-Current

Accrued long service leave

Total Non-Current

Economic Entity

2020 2019

$'000 $'000

329 264

1,393 1,238

449 984

2,171 2,486

53 38

53 38

Parent Entity

2020 2019

$'000 $'000

293 243

1,227 1,134